

September 30, 2020

Missouri Public Service Commission Governor Office Building 200 Madison P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Dear Secretary:

Attached for electronic filing are revisions to the CenturyLink Communications, LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 6, Competitive Access Service. These proposed revisions are filed, in accordance with Missouri Public Service Commission Rules and Regulations and electronically submitted with a September 30, 2020 issue date and a proposed effective date of October 30, 2020.

List of pages:

Adoption Notice
Title Sheet
Check Sheet
Section 1

1st Revised Adoption Notice
2nd Revised Title Sheet
3rd Revised Sheet 1
3rd Revised Sheet 1

This filing proposes the approval of the Company's fictitious name change to d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group. CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group is properly registered with the Missouri Secretary of State's office, and is "Active and in Good Standing" with that office. As required by 20 CSR 4240-28.011, evidence of registration which was filed with the Secretary of State has been provided to the Missouri Public Service Commission under separate cover. Pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-28.011(B), this filing includes a revised adoption notice and tariff title with an effective date of at least 30 days after the filing. There are no changes to the rates, terms or conditions of the tariff but merely the required adoption notice language under 20 CSR 4240-28.011(B).

Should you have questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please contact me at 913-884-1111 or via email.

Sincerely,

Christina L. Chushuk

Attachments

c: Office of Public Counsel (e-mail)

Christina L Chushuk

**Christina L. Chushuk** 

(N)

(N)

(T)

## COMPETITIVE ACCESS SERVICE

#### **ADOPTION NOTICE**

Effective September 14, 2020, CenturyLink Communications, LLC registered and began operating under the fictitious name LUMEN Technologies Group. As such, CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a/LUMEN Technologies Group hereby adopts, ratifies and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all schedules, rules, notices, concurrences, schedule agreements, divisions, authorities or other instruments whatsoever, filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission, State of Missouri, by or adopted by CenturyLink Communications, LLC prior to September 14, 2020.

On May 5, 2014, CenturyLink Communications, LLC adopted, ratified, and made its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all tariffs filed with the Public Service Commission, State of Missouri, by Qwest Communications Company, LLC d/b/a CenturyLink QCC prior to April 1, 2014.

MO2020-12

Issued: September 30, 2020 Issued by:

Chantel Bosworth
Director-Government Operations
100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, Louisiana 71203

Effective: October 30, 2020

# COMPETITIVE ACCESS SERVICE

This	(T)
COMPETITIVE ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF	
contains regulations and rates for	(T)
Competitive Access Services	
furnished in the state of Missouri	
within the operating territory of	(T)
CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a LUMEN Technologies Group	(C)
(f/k/a Qwest Communications Company, LLC d/b/a CenturyLink QCC)	(T)
whether offered under that name, or the trade or brand names CenturyLink or Lumen	(C)
TRADE NAMES, TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS	(N)
The following list of service marks, trademarks and/or trade names, which may be used for services offered herein are owned by CenturyLink, Inc. or a subsidiary of CenturyLink, Inc. and are used by CenturyLink Communications, LLC with express permission. Service mark and trademark designations will not be listed hereafter in this Competitive Access Service Tariff. However, the laws regarding service marks and trademarks are applicable. Service marks, trademarks, and trade names that are owned by CenturyLink, Inc. or a subsidiary of CenturyLink, Inc. cannot be used by another party without authorization.	

MO2020-12

Lumen®

<u>Service Mark/Trademark:</u> CenturyLink®

**Lumen Technologies®** 

Issued: September 30, 2020 Effective: October 30, 2020

Issued by: Chantel Bosworth

Director-Government Operations 100 CenturyLink Drive Monroe, Louisiana 71203

(N)

Trade Name: CenturyLink

Lumen

(N)

#### **CHECK SHEET**

Sheets of this tariff listed below are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this sheet.

Carre	NUMBER OF REVISION EXCEPT AS	CHERT	NUMBER OF REVISION EXCEPT AS	Croppe	NUMBER OF REVISION EXCEPT AS
SHEET	INDICATED	SHEET	INDICATED	SHEET	INDICATED
Adoption	1st * \$	Section 2		Section 2	
		Index 1	1st	25	1st
Title	2nd *	Index 2	1st	26	1st
		1	1st	27	1st
		2 3 4 5	1st	28	1st
Check Sheets		3	1st	29	1st
1	3rd *	4	1st	30	1st
2	2nd	5	1st	31	1st
		6	1st	32	1st
Section 1		7	1st	33	1st
Index 1	1st	8	1st	34	1st
1	3rd *	9	1st	35	2nd
2	1st	10	1st	36	2nd
2 3 4 5	2nd	11	1st	37	1st
4	1st	12	1st	38	1st
5	1st	13	2nd	39	1st
6	2nd	14	2nd	40	1st
7	2nd	15	1st	41	1st
8	1st	16	1st	42	1st
9	1st	17	1st	43	1st
10	1st	18	1st	44	1st
11	2nd	19	1st	45	1st
12	2nd	20	1st	46	1st
		21	2nd	47	1st
		22	1st	48	2nd
		23	1st	49	2nd
		24	2nd	50	Original

<sup>\*</sup>INDICATES A REVISION EFFECTIVE AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SHEET.

MO2020-12

Issued: September 30, 2020

Issued by: Chantel Bosworth

Director-Government Operations 100 CenturyLink Drive Monroe, Louisiana 71203

Effective: October 30, 2020

Missouri PSC Tariff No. 6
Section 1
3rd Revised Sheet 1
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 1

(N)

(C)

(C)

(C)

### **COMPETITIVE ACCESS SERVICE**

#### 1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE

## 1.1 APPLICATION OF TARIFF

This Tariff contains regulations, terms, conditions, rates and charges applicable to the provision of Switched Access Services, hereinafter referred to collectively as service(s), provided by CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a LUMEN Technologies Group, hereinafter referred to as the Company. The Company's services are furnished subject to the availability of facilities and connectivity between the Company and Customer and subject to the terms and conditions of this tariff. A Carrier Identification Code (CIC) must be obtained before customers can purchase Switched Access Service for resale.

The tariffed and regulated services offered herein by CenturyLink Communications, LLC **d/b/a LUMEN Technologies Group**, whether under that name or the trade or brand name CenturyLink **or Lumen**, are subject to the terms and conditions of this Tariff. The provision of such services by the Company as set forth in this Tariff does not constitute a joint undertaking with the customer for the furnishing of any service.

MO2020-12

Issued: September 30, 2020 Effective: October 30, 2020 Issued by: Chantel Bosworth

Director-Government Operations 100 CenturyLink Drive Monroe, Louisiana 71203